

Swami Vivekanand Educational Society Versus State of Himachal Pradesh and another

CWP No.2704 of 2026

16.03.2026 Present: Ms. Vishali Lakhanpal, Advocate vice Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No.2704 of 2026

Learned Additional Advocate has placed on record instructions dated 12.03.2026 received from Director Transport, Himachal Pradesh, and submits that the issue involved in the present petition is legal in nature which is similar to *CWP No.11377 of 2025* and, therefore, no separate reply is intended to be filed in this petition and this petition can be adjudicated on the basis of pleadings in the said petition.

In view of above, matter is adjourned for consideration alongwith *CWP No.11377 of 2025* on **23.03.2026.**

CMP No.3771 of 2026

List for consideration alongwith main petition on the next date.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

March 16, 2026
[Bhardwaj]