

Shivalik Institute of Nursing vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

a/w connected matters

CWP No. 11377 of 2025

a/w CWP Nos.20070, 20934, 20936 & 20937 of 2025 and 1680, 1819, 2704, 2950, 2982 & 1697 of 2026

09.04.2026 Present : **CWP No.11377 of 2025**

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No.20070 of 2025

Mr. Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP Nos.20934, 20936 and 20937 of 2025

Mr. Pushpinder, Advocate, vice Mr.K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP Nos.1680, 1819, 2704, 2950, 2982 & 1697 of 2026

Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP Nos.11377, 20070, 20934, 20936 & 20937 of 2025 and 1680, 1819, 2704, 2950, 2982 & 1697 of 2026

As prayed, list for consideration on **04.05.2026**.

CMP No.3771 of 2026 in CWP No.2704 of 2026

CMP No.4275 of 2026 in CWP No.2982 of 2026

Taking into consideration the order dated 29.10.2025 passed in CMP No.25783 of 2025 in CWP No.11377 of 2025, respondents are directed to permit petitioner(s) to ply the bus in

reference to transport the students, but subject to completion of all other formalities and conditions, except the age of vehicle till further orders.

List for consideration along with petitions on next date.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

9th April, 2026
(Pardeep)